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MEETING MINUTES - SITE REVIEW COMMITTEE

Date/Time: Wednesday, April 25th, 2018 — 5:30 P.M.
Location: Village Office

ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON:

1. Callto order/Roll Call. David Dillenburg called the meeting to order at 5:30pm. Roll call: Dave Dillenburg,
Debbie Schumacher, Rick Nuetzel, Mike Ambrosius, Dave Baranczyk, Merlin Zimmer. Excused: Tom
Tengowski.

2. Verify/Modify/Approve Agenda. Motion made by David Dillenburg, second by Rick Nuetzel, to approve
the agenda as presented. The motion passed unanimously.

3. Approve February 215, 2018 Meeting Minutes. Motion made by Debbie Schumacher, second by Rick
Nuetzel, to approve the minutes from February 21, 2018. The motion passed unanimously.

4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. There were no comments given.

ACTION ITEMS

5. 1211 Flightway Dr., HB-328-1, 1700 sf Storage Building:
Discussion and Action: Proposed 34x50 Storage Building. Allyn Dannhoff, Director of Neighborhood
Services, presented the information to the committee.

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Applicant: Richard Nachreiner

2. Address/Parcel: 1211 Flightway Dr., HB-328-1

3. Zoning: 11-Limited Industrial

4.  Use: Contractor Office/Shop/Yard
BACKGROUND

This property is home to Richard’s Heating. Mr. Nachriener is seeking approval for a 1700 sf storage building
(34x50.)

SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

Section 3, Site Plan Approval
A. Zoning: I11-Limited Industrial
Green Space: 25%. 12,240.5 sf required, 12,360 sf provided.

C. Setbacks: Compliant with the Limited Industrial district requirements.
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D. Parking: The Parking requirement is the greater of 1 stall/1000 sf of building space or 1 space per
every two employees. Total building space with addition is 9540 sf. 10 stalls required per sf method,
10 stalls required per employee method, 10 stalls provided.

H. Fire Dept. (and Police Dept.): The plans presented have been reviewed and accepted by the Police
Chief and Fire Chief.

I.  Storm Water: This site drains to the storm water pond south of this property.
M. Refuse Collection: Refuse containers contained within fenced, screened contractor yard.

Section 4, Architectural Plan Approval
A. Exterior Construction Information:
1. Materials: Wood Frame Building.
2. Exterior Materials: Applicant proposes same metal wall and roof panels as employed on the
2015 shop/warehouse addition. No masonry is requested given this building is remote from the
road, is visibly screened by the yard fence slats, thus is not readily visible from the road.
3. Height: 12’ walls, approximately 17°8” to peak.

Section 5, Landscaping Plan
Landscaping is existing, no change is proposed.

Section 6, Lighting
Same fixtures as 2015 addition on north elevation. Any new lighting fixtures must be dark sky compliant.

Section 7, Sighage
Signage is existing, no change is proposed.

Section 8, Driveway-Curb Cut
The proposed driveway is existing. No change proposed.

Motion made by Debbie Schumacher, second by Rick Nuetzel to approve the request for the 1700 sf storage
building on HB-238-1. The motion passed unanimously.

6. 774 W. Adam Dr., HB-139-3, 6000 sf Shop/Garage:
Discussion and Action: Proposed 6000 sf shop/garage. Allyn Dannhoff explained that this building will
be well off of the road similar to the other building on the property.

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Applicant: Joe DeNoble

2. Address/Parcel: 774 W Adam Dr., HB-139-3

3. Zoning: I1-Limited Industrial

4.  Use: Contractor Office/Shop/Yard.
BACKGROUND

Applicant seeks approval for 6000 sf Shop.

SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

Section 3, Site Plan Approval
B. Zoning: I11-Limited Industrial
Green Space: 32.3% existing green space.
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E. Setbacks: Compliant with the Limited Industrial district requirements.

F. Parking: This building does not house additional employees as it is proposed for storage of tractor-
trailers to keep out of the weather. However, if additional parking is needed in the future there is
ample paved space on this site for an abundance of parking.

J. Fire Dept (and Police Dept.): The plans presented have been reviewed and accepted by the Police
Chief and Fire Chief.

K. Storm Water: Some of the expanded area will drain to existing storm facilities, some will drain to a
new storage basin to be created at the north end of the site. Reference REL Storm Water Management
Summary.

N. Refuse Collection: This site generates little refuse. Refuse containers are kept within the front office
and shop.

Section 4, Architectural Plan Approval
B. Exterior Construction Information:

4. Materials: Wood Frame Building.

5. Exterior Materials: Applicant proposes the same color and style metal wall and roof panels
(exposed fastener) as approved on the 2017 building. The color elevation plans are from the 2017
approval. Also included is a photo of the 2017 building. Just as in 2017, the applicant requests
no masonry and exposed fasteners as these buildings are remote from the road, are not visibly
prominent from the road, and are not readily visible from abutting properties.

6. Height: 16’ eave height, 26’ peak height for the widest building.

Section 5, Landscaping Plan
Pre-existing landscaping.

Section 6, Lighting

If lighting is proposed, it is recommended to be the same as the lighting installed on the 2017 building. Reference
the photo. No lighting was proposed, if it will have lights added they will need to come back for approval. Dark
sky lighting is required.

Section 7, Sighage
No signage proposed at this time.

Section 8, Driveway-Curb Cut
The proposed driveways are existing. No change proposed.

RECOMMENDATION/CONDITIONS

Staff recommends conditional approval, requiring the following to be presented and approved by staff prior to
issuance of Building Permits in addition to any conditions the Site Review may identify:

1. Submit Manufacture information and data sheets for all exterior lighting proposed and a site plan showing the
placement location for each style of fixture if lighting is proposed; Dark sky lighting is required if added.
2. Secure Storm Water Management Plan Approval prior to building permit issuance.

Motion made by rick Nuetzel, second by Dave Baranczyk to approve the building with the
conditions noted. The motion passed unanimously.
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7. 1201 Flightway Dr., HB-1491-L-4-A, 7200 sf Industrial Building:
Discussion and Action: Proposed 7200 sf building.

GENERAL INFORMATION

el NS

Applicant: Lakeland Lawn Care

Address/Parcel: 1201 Flightway Dr., HB- 1491-L-4-A.
Zoning: 11-Limited Industrial

Use: Industrial Building for Lease.

BACKGROUND

Applicant seeks approval for 7200 sf Building, readied for multiple tenant occupancy.

SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

Section 3, Site Plan Approval

C.

0.

Zoning: 11-Limited Industrial
Green Space: 54.9% green space.

. Setbacks: Compliant with the Limited Industrial district requirements.

Parking: Seven spaces proposed. Staff will inform the applicant a zoning review and
approval is required prior to occupancy of any of tenant spaces to verify parking compliance
along with any other aspects addressed by the zoning ordinance. Meaning, while the
proposed parking count is compliant based on building space, a review based on occupant
needs and employee count is required. There is additional paved surface available for
parking if needed.

Fire Dept (and Police Dept.): The plans presented have been reviewed and accepted by the
Police Chief and Fire Chief.

. Storm Water: This site drains to the storm pond south of this property. Reference REL

Storm Water Management Summary.  Downspouts will have receivers on the east side and
they will be plumbed to the street to avoid runoff.

Refuse Collection: No information provided. If a dumpster enclosure is required, they will
have to provide direction on materials and location.

Section 4, Architectural Plan Approval

C.

Exterior Construction Information:

7. Materials: Wood Frame Building.

8. Exterior Materials: Light Gray metal siding on all elevations, 35% masonry on the
street elevation. Metal siding is required to employ concealed fasteners on the street
elevation, semi-concealed on the remaining elevations has been acceptable. Proposed
roofing is Caribbean Blue Metal employing semi-concealed fasteners. A revised North
Elevation plan is required demonstrating compliance with the 35% masonry
requirement.

9. Height: 17°6” eave height, 25 peak height.

Section 5, Landscaping Plan
Reference REL sheet 3, showing 4 spruce trees being added to the existing 2 trees to meet the 6 tree
requirement.
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Section 6, Lighting
Lighting fixture information is acceptable, will need to identify the placement of the lights.  Lights will
be place above the walk doors and service doors. The lights will need to be Dark Sky compliant.

Section 7, Sighage
No signage proposed at this time.

Section 8, Driveway-Curb Cut
The proposed driveways are existing. No change proposed.

Motion made by Rick Nuetzel, second by Mike Ambrosius to approve the building as presented
with the conditions as listed below. The motion passed unanimously.

1. Provide revised North elevation demonstrating compliance with the 35% masonry requirement;

2. Secure approval of Dumpster Enclosure plans if required. The existing dumpster enclosure will be
fitted with slats.

3. Zoning review and approval is required before occupancy of tenant spaces

4. 4-spruce trees will be added to the existing landscaping for compliance.

8. 973 Haven Place, HB-855-3, Two Additional Industrial Buildings:
Discussion and Action: Proposed 80x125 and 60x100 buildings.

GENERAL INFORMATION

5.  Applicants: Russ VanRite, Frank Caloway

6.  Address/Parcel: 973 Haven Place, HB-855-3

7. Zoning: I11-Limited Industrial

8.  Past Uses: One Source Recycling of Wisconsin, Trowelon
BACKGROUND

This property was last used by One Source Recycling of Wisconsin for separating and recycling co-
mingles recyclables. The business closed in 2012, and was purchased by the applicants through tax
foreclosure in 2017. Since the purchase, the applicants have razed and removed two deteriorated
buildings and have remodeled the other two buildings. Additionally, the site has been cleared of all
remaining debris left by the previous business.

The applicants are requesting approval for two additional buildings for future tenants. The buildings are
60x100 and 80 x 125. The southwest 80x125 building is scheduled for construction first, followed by the
southeast 60x100 building.

SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

Section 3, Site Plan Approval
D. Zoning: I11-Limited Industrial
Green Space: 36% existing green space, no expansion of impervious surface area is
proposed.

I.  Setbacks: Compliant with the Limited Industrial district requirements. The southeast
building is proposed to encroach into the 75° Shoreland setback. However, staff is working
on amending the Shoreland setback ordinance to reduce this setback to 50 feet as allowed by
2013 WI Act 80 (reference enclosed summary.) This proposed building will comply with the
50-foot setback provided in Act 80.
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J. Parking: The Parking requirement is the greater of 1 stall/1000 sf of building space or 1
space per every two employees. The stalls are also required to be 180 sf in area. Sixteen
stalls are proposed for these two buildings. Staff has advised the applicants a zoning review
and approval is required prior to occupancy of any of the buildings and/or tenant spaces to
verify parking compliance along with any other aspects addressed by the zoning ordinance.
Meaning, while the proposed parking count is compliant based on building space, a review
based on occupant needs and employee count is required.

Additionally, the Committee will need to determine if gravel or paved parking is required.

N. Fire Dept (and Police Dept.): The plans presented have been reviewed and accepted by the
Police Chief and Fire Chief.

O. Storm Water: No expansion of impervious surface area is proposed, so no Storm Water
drainage improvements are required. The site sheet drains in a north by northeast fashion.

P. Refuse Collection: Staff spoke to Russ VanRite about refuse storage. Mr. VanRite is
investigating with his tenants on refuse disposal needs to determine if exterior dumper
enclosure(s) are needed, or if refuse carts can be employed and stored indoors. Staff has
advised Mr. VanRite to be prepared to provide detailed information on the final proposed
method at the Site Review Committee meeting. Mr. Calaway said he would use slats in the
fencing and gates to block the view.

If exterior refuse storage is needed, discussion and action on location, materials, and
screening is necessary.

Section 4, Architectural Plan Approval
D. Exterior Construction Information:

10. Materials: Pre-engineered Steel Frame.

11. Exterior Materials: Metal wall and roof panels. No masonry and exposed fasteners are
requested given these buildings are over 400 feet from the road, are not visibly prominent
from the road, and are not readily visible from abutting properties. Waiver on concealed
fasteners was approved

12. Height: 16’ eave height, 19°4” peak height for the widest building.

Section 5, Landscaping Plan

Pre-existing landscaping in the front yard was removed as part of the redevelopment of the property.
There is just under 300 feet of developed frontage. Applicants are proposing 6 ornamental trees in the
front yard. Shorter trees are proposed due to existence of overhead power lines.

Section 6, Lighting

The applicants have been advised dark sky compliant lighting is required that will reflect light in a
downward direction and will not result in glare at the property lines. No information on proposed lighting
fixtures has been provided.

Section 7, Sighage
No signage proposed at this time.

Section 8, Driveway-Curb Cut
The proposed driveways are existing. No change proposed.

Motion made by Merlin Zimmer, second by by Dave Baranczyk to approve the two additional
buildings with conditions as listed below.
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4.

5.

Secure approval of refuse enclosure plans. If exterior refuse storage is required, plans must be
provided demonstrating compliance with location, materials and screening as required by the Site
Review Committee; Mr. Calaway stated that the property will be gated and slats placed in the gates
at the front.

Submit Manufacture information and data sheets for all exterior lighting proposed and a site plan
show the placement location for each style of fixture; Dark Sky Lighting is required.

A comprehensive parking plan combining the parking for the existing buildings and parking for the
proposed buildings. The parking plan must identify stall size and surface (as approved by the
Committee.) A consolidated parking plan is to be provided to the Director of Neighborhood
services office.

The landscaping plan must identify the species of trees proposed to verify acceptable species are
proposed. The species of trees is to be provided to the Director of Neighborhood services office.
Install the address on the northwest building and at the road. Install tenant address designations on
each tenant entrance door.

The motion passed unanimously.

9. ADJOURN: Motion made by Debbie Schumacher, second by Rick Nuetzel, to adjourn. The motion passed
unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 6:20pm.
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